

JUN 2 - 2009

No. 08-1165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK LEVY,
Petitioner,

v.

STERLING HOLDING COMPANY, LLC;
NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION; AND
FAIRCHILD SEMICONDUCTOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MITCHELL M.Z. TWERSKY
JEFFREY S. ABRAHAM
ABRAHAM FRUCHTER
& TWERSKY LLP
One Penn Plaza, Suite 2805
New York, New York 10119
(212) 279-5050

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLY P. DUNBAR
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

June 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. REVIEW OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S RETROACTIVITY HOLDING IS WAR- RANTED	2
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Agency Retroactivity Analysis	2
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court	7
II. REVIEW OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S STATUTORY HOLDING IS WAR- RANTED	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bruh v. Bessemer Venture Partners III L.P.</i> , 464 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank & Trust</i> , 172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Sec. Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 232 (1976)	10
<i>Health Ins. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	8
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	5, 9
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Department of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2, 3
<i>Reliance Elec. Co. v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 418 (1972)	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	8-9

United States v. Capers, 61 F.3d 1100 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 2, 3, 8
United States v. Saucedo, 950 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 2, 3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.
§ 78a *et seq.*:
§ 16(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(b).....1, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12
17 C.F.R.:
§ 240.16b-3 (2005) (Rule 16b-3) ...1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11
§ 240.16b-3 (1996) (Rule 16b-3) 4

OTHER MATERIALS

Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers,
Directors and Principal Security Holders,
Release Nos. 33-8600, 34-52202, 35-28013,
70 Fed. Reg. 46,080 (Aug. 9, 2005) 11
